FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 FY2011
YTD

Investment Thesis
We are attracted to the MDF’s focus of primary care with an emphasis on care coordination and prevention that has resulted
in MDF becoming a leading low cost provider and see Continucare fitting in perfectly to such strategy.  We believe
MDF/CNU are well positioned for future growth, and with the Medicare age population poised to accelerate in Florida and
nation wide we recommend investors buy shares in MDF.  Strong operating results from MDF and CNU reinforce our thesis
that MDF can continue to outperform with strong risk coding driving revenue PMPM increases and structural changes in the
Medicare Advantage marketplace and the company’s intense focus on care coordination resulting in a medical cost ratio
remaining low longer than the market is discounting. We maintain our estimates and STRONG BUY rating.  Utilizing a
7.7 multiple times our 2012 proforma estimates achieves a $6.88 price target.

October 14, 2011

Feltl and Company Research Department   Metropolitan Health Networks (MDF)   Page 5

INCOME  STATEMENT 2009 2010 Q1 Q2E Q3E Q4E 2011E Q1E Q2E Q3E Q4E 2012
REVENUE  $   354,407,100  368,185,734$   94,665,729$   97,320,000$   94,438,361$   94,315,253$   380,739,344$   99,885,236$   103,834,161$   100,866,289$   100,833,717$   405,419,404$

MEDICAL EXPENSE
Medical claims expense 299,039,806 286,602,268 71,129,897 76,083,000 71,567,149 73,256,584 292,036,630 75,204,651 81,520,325 76,923,930 78,732,750 312,381,656
Medical center costs 14,512,051 15,825,811 4,355,499 4,646,000 4,508,432 4,502,555 18,012,486 4,594,721 4,776,371 4,639,849 4,638,351 18,649,293

Total Medical Expense 313,551,857 302,428,079 75,485,396 80,729,000 76,075,582 77,759,139 310,049,116 79,799,372 86,296,697 81,563,780 83,371,101 331,030,949
GROSS PROFIT 40,855,243 65,757,655 19,180,333 16,591,000 18,362,779 16,556,115 70,690,227 20,085,865 17,537,464 19,302,510 17,462,617 74,388,456

OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES
Administrative payroll, payroll taxes and  11,287,110 15,419,446 4,102,331 3,858,000 3,743,765 3,738,885 15,442,980 4,195,180 4,361,035 4,236,384 4,235,016 17,027,615
General and administrative 7,564,251 8,731,184 2,236,271 2,316,000 2,297,884 2,294,888 9,145,043 2,397,246 2,492,020 2,521,657 2,520,843 9,931,766
Marketing and advertising 359,249 385,473 67,602 52,000 119,602 0
Merger synergies

Total Other Operating Expenses 19,210,610 24,536,103 6,406,204 6,226,000 6,041,649 6,033,773 24,707,625 6,592,426 6,853,055 6,758,041 6,755,859 26,959,381
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE GAIN ON  21,644,633 41,221,552 12,774,129 10,365,000 12,321,131 10,522,342 45,982,602 13,493,439 10,684,410 12,544,469 10,706,757 47,429,075

Gain on sale of HMO subsidiary 1,336,470 62,440 0 0 0
EBIT 22,981,103 41,283,992 12,774,129 10,365,000 12,321,131 10,522,342 45,982,602 13,493,439 10,684,410 12,544,469 10,706,757 47,429,075

Investment income, net 390,183 320,462 182,615 281,000 219,064 383,290 1,065,969 472,599 543,309 596,254 668,688 2,280,850
Other income (expense), net ‐22,607 ‐19,906 ‐5,102 ‐10,000 ‐5,000 ‐5,000 ‐25,102 ‐5,000 ‐5,000 ‐5,000 ‐5,000 ‐20,000

Total other income (expense) 367,576 300,556 177,513 271,000 214,064 378,290 1,040,867 467,599 538,309 591,254 663,688 2,260,850
EBT 23,348,679 41,584,548 12,951,642 10,636,000 12,535,195 10,900,632 47,023,469 13,961,038 11,222,718 13,135,723 11,370,446 49,689,925
INCOME TAX EXPENSE 8,900,113 15,884,153 4,987,024 4,095,000 4,826,050 4,196,743 18,104,817 5,305,194 4,264,633 4,991,575 4,320,769 18,882,171

NET INCOME 14,448,566 25,700,395 7,964,618 6,541,000 7,709,145 6,703,889 28,918,651 8,655,844 6,958,085 8,144,148 7,049,676 30,807,753

EARNINGS PER SHARE:
 Diluted   $   0.31  0.62$   0.19$   0.16$   0.18$   0.16$   0.69$   0.21$   0.16$   0.19$   0.17$   0.73$

Diluted shares outstanding 45,940,636  41,509,000 41,961,000 42,017,000 42,017,000 42,017,000 42,003,000 42,117,000 42,317,000 42,517,000 42,717,000 42,417,000

Expense Analysis
Medical claims expenses 84.4% 77.8% 75.1% 78.2% 75.8% 77.7% 76.7% 75.3% 78.5% 76.3% 78.1% 77.1%
Other direct costs 4.1% 4.3% 4.6% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.7% 4.6% 4.6% 4.6% 4.6% 4.6%